

No. 17-269

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF  
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MAINE, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,  
OKLAHOMA, WISCONSIN AND WYOMING  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation  
CLAY R. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
Deputy Attorney General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
Email: clay.smith@ag.idaho.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae States*

[Additional Appearances on Inside Cover Page]

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
STATE OF INDIANA

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General  
STATE OF KANSAS

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
STATE OF LOUISIANA

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MAINE

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MICHIGAN

TIM FOX  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MONTANA

DOUG PETERSON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEBRASKA

MIKE HUNTER  
Attorney General  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General  
STATE OF WISCONSIN

PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General  
STATE OF WYOMING

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE STATES ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S IMPLICATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVITUDE FROM THE TREATY FISHING PROVI- SION BOTH CONFLICTS WITH <i>FISH-     ING VESSEL</i> AND, IF UPHELD, WILL BE EXTENDED TO A BROAD RANGE OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REGULATORY DECISION-MAKING .....	7
II. <i>SHERRILL</i> SHOULD BE EXTENDED TO THE EQUITABLE DEFENSES RAISED BY WASHINGTON TO THE UNITED STATES’ CLAIM.....	23
III. THE MANDATORY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AWARDED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO REMEDYING THE PERCEIVED HARM, OFFENDED SETTLED FEDERALISM LIMITATIONS, AND FAILED TO GIVE ANY CONSIDERATION TO THE EQUI- TABLE DEFENSES RAISED BY WASH- INGTON .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) .....	17
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Cent. Pac. Ry. v. Alameda County</i> , 284 U.S. 463 (1932).....	28
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	1
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	5, 26, 29, 35
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 276 F. 78 (9th Cir. 1921), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....	28
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....	5, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Dep't of Game v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> , 100 U.S. 578 (1879) .....	23
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1958).....	23
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	23
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1889).....	1
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	34
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 861 (D. Or. 2016) .....	15
<i>Nez Perce Tribe v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 791 (D. Idaho 1994) .....	15, 16
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	26
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....	35, 36
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968) .....	8, 9
<i>Puyallup Tribe of Dep’t of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	8, 10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	1
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	34, 35
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods. LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	23
<i>Seufert Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919) .....	8
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942) .....	8
<i>United States v. Administrative Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919), <i>aff’d</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , No. 3:68-cv-513-KI (D. Or.) .....	7
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 694 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on reh’g</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) .....	8, 16
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	17, 18

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. X .....	1
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 .....	15
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....	35
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388 .....	4

## REGULATIONS

81 Fed. Reg. 85,417 (Nov. 28, 2016) .....	21, 22
81 Fed. Reg. 92,466 (Dec. 19, 2016) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 C.F.R. § 323 .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 230.30 .....	24
40 C.F.R. § 230.31 .....	24

## TREATIES

Treaty with Nisquallys (Treaty of Medicine Creek), 10 Stat. 1132 (Dec. 26, 1854) .....	7
---	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony Moffa, <i>The Oil Sands of Time: Pipelines and Promises</i> , 22 <i>Ocean &amp; Coastal L.J.</i> 111 (2017).....	19
Charles Dickens, <i>Bleak House</i> (Bradbury & Evans 1853).....	8
Conference of W. Att'ys Gen., <i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> (West 2017) .....	2, 7
Dale T. White, <i>Indian Country in the Northeast</i> , 44 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 365 (2008).....	27
George William Van Cleve, <i>Saving the Puget Sound Wild Salmon Fishery</i> , 2 <i>Seattle J. Envtl. L.</i> 85 (2012).....	19
John Tahsuda, <i>The Oneida Land Claim: Yester- day and Today</i> , 46 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1001 (1998) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Katheryn A. Bilodeau, <i>The Elusive Implied Water Right for Fish: Do Off-Reservation In-stream Water Rights Exist to Support Indian Treaty Fishing Rights?</i> , 48 Idaho L. Rev. 515 (2012).....	19
Michael C. Blumm, <i>Indian Treaty Fishing Rights and the Right to Habitat Protection and Restoration</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	18
Michael C. Blumm & Jane G. Steadman, <i>Indian Treaty Fishing Rights and Habitat Protection: The Martinez Decision Supplies a Resounding Judicial Reaffirmation</i> , Nat. Resources J. 653 (2009).....	19
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., Today in Energy (June 27, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=16891">https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=16891</a> .....	14
Wash. Office of Fin. Mgmt., State of Wash. 2017 Population Trends (Table 1), available at <a href="https://www.ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/dataresearch/pop/april1/ofm_april1_poptrends.pdf">https://www.ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/dataresearch/pop/april1/ofm_april1_poptrends.pdf</a> .....	15
Wesley James Furlong, <i>Restoring the Skagit River Delta: Habitat Restoration and Farmland Reclamation on Fir Island</i> , 38 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 103 (2017).....	18
William Fisher, Note, <i>The Culverts Opinion and the Need for a Broader Property-Based Construct</i> , 23 J. Envtl. & Litig. 491 (2008) .....	20
